Other 6 836 7 676  8 449

Total commodity CFDs  10 379  13 101  11 323

Equity instruments

Stocks 3 510 2 353  1 737

Indicies 79 597 58 078  37 906

Total equity instruments 83 107  60 431  39 643

Debt instruments  141 380  473

Total financial assets held for trading 93 627  73 912  51 439

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals 469 979  461

Base metals 40 56  5

Other 2 882 2 473  801

Total commodity CFDs  3 391  3 508  1 267

Equity instruments

Stocks 2 622 1 345  718

Indicies 18 201 13 950  5 325

Total equity instruments 20 823  15 295  6 043

Debt instruments  37 42  21

Total financial liabilities held for trading 24 251  18 845  7 331

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5% with regard to

equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group

Report for the 1st Quarter 2017

(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

 www.xtb.pl  53

(IN PLN’000)

THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

31.03.2017 (UNAUDITED) 31.03.2016 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE
BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5%

Income (expenses) of the period

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals (80) 80 (96) 96

Base metals (146) 146 (148) 148

Other (3 535) 3 535 (1 795) 1 795

Total commodity CFDs  (3 761) 3 761 (2 039) 2 039

Equity instruments

Stocks (15) 15 (46)  46

Indicies 44 674 (44 674) 2 471 (2 471)

Total equity instruments 44 659 (44 659) 2 425 (2 425)

Debt instruments 735 (735) 762 (762)

Total income (expenses) for the period 41 633 (41 633) 1 148 (1 148)

32.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with

no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank